
  

Issued on Monday 4th March 2024                             Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

HOUSING, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 12 March 2024 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Hastie, Jeffery, Joy (Vice-Chairman), Khadka, Knatchbull 

(Chairman), Mortimer, Riordan, Rose and Springett 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in public due to 

the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2024  1 - 3 

9. Forward Plan relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference  4 - 8 

10. Draft Key Performance Indicators  9 - 19 

11. 3rd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report  20 - 42 

12. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029  43 - 98 

13. Demolition Contract - Approval to demolish Former Royal Mail 

Sorting Officer buildings and Cantium House  

99 - 105 

 
 

 
 



 
 

PART II 

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 

Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test. 
 

Head of Schedule 12 A and Brief 
Description 

  

14.   Exempt Appendix 1: Tender Cost  3 -Financial/Business 
Affairs 

106 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 

before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Friday 8 March). You will need to tell us which 
agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899.  

 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.  

 

  
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 30 JANUARY 2024 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Knatchbull (Chairman), English, Hastie, 
Jeffery, Joy, Khadka, Riordan, Springett and 
J Wilkinson 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors Garten, Cabinet Member for 

Environmental Services and Parfitt-Reid, Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Health 

 

Visiting Members: 

 

Councillor Cleator 

 

116. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mortimer and Rose. 

 
117. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
The following Substitute Members were noted:  
 

• Councillor English for Councillor Mortimer 

 

• Councillor Wilkinson for Councillor Rose  

 

118. URGENT ITEMS  
 

The Chairman stated that Item 8 – Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 
2024 would be taken as an urgent item because the Minutes had been published 
after the agenda publication and circulated to the Committee. 

 
119. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Cleator was present as Visiting Member for Item 11 – 1,000 Homes 
Programme – Individual Scheme Updates. 

 
120. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

121. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

122. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless any Member of the 

Committee wished to discuss the exempt appendix to Item 11 – 1,000 Homes 
Programme – Individual Scheme Updates, in which case the Committee would 
enter into closed session due to the possible disclosure of exempt information, for 

the reason specified having applied the public interest test. 
 

123. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2024 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

124. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference be noted. 
 

125. BIODIVERSITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services introduced the report which 

detailed the progress by the Council to reduce its carbon footprint as part of the 
Council’s Biodiversity and Climate Change Action plan. The relevant actions that 

related to the Committee’s terms of reference were outlined, including those on 
housing, solar panels, and recycling in the town centre. 
 

The report was welcomed by the Committee and it was recognised improvements 
had been made to reduce the carbon footprint of the Committee’s services. 

 
In response to questions, the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services stated 

that sustainable transport would be addressed in the Council’s Local Plan and 
emphasised that only appropriate locations would be chosen for solar farms in the 
Local Plan. 

 
In response to further questions, the Biodiversity and Climate Change Manager 

that the boundaries for the Rural Prosperity Fund were set by the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), and that a Biodiversity and Climate 
Change Officer had been in contact with Parish Councils to assist with applications 

to the fund. It was further stated that zoning for solar farms was ongoing to find 
the best locations to connect solar farms to the national grid. 

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to CABINET: 
 

1. That the strategic considerations for tackling net zero borough wide and 

action plan updates show at Appendix 1 of the report, be noted. 

 

Note: Councillor Hastie arrived during consideration of this item. 
 

126. 1,000 HOMES PROGRAMME – INDIVIDUAL SCHEME UPDATES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Health introduced the report and stated that 

changes were proposed to increase the amount of properties in Council housing 
projects that would be available for social rent, and that approval was required to 

enter the construction contracts on three (of the five sites) at a higher cost than 
previously agreed. The Council had received an indicative grant offer from Homes 
England to deliver more homes at social rent which would allow the Council to 

2



 

3 
 

borrow less, and largely offset the proposed additional construction costs. It was 

emphasised that social rent would be more beneficial for residents in temporary 
accommodation than affordable rent. 
 

The report was welcomed by the Committee particularly that an increase in the 
amount of properties for social rent.  

 
In response to questions, the Director of Regeneration and Place stated that the 
affordable and social rent charges would increase with a formula each year. It was 

highlighted that the grant offered from Homes England (for social rent) was nearly 
double the grant offered if the properties were delivered as affordable rent. 

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to CABINET: That  
 

1. The increased works costs for Bathstore, Land at Granville Road and 

Britannia House, taking note of scheme performance summaries in 

Appendix 1, be approved.  

 

2. The switch in tenure from Affordable Rent to Social Rent for all 4 sites and 

in addition the 7 Market rented units to social rented units at the RBL site, 

be approved. 

 

3. The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement, be given 

delegated authority, to appoint the preferred contractor to carry out the 

necessary building works as per the tenders for Britannia House, Corbens 

place, Land and Granville Road, and the Bathstore noting that the Corbens 

place works tender was returned under the works budget previously 

approved. 

 
127. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6:30 p.m. to 7:10 p.m. 

3



PUBLISHED ON 4 March 2024 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 MARCH 2024 TO 30 JUNE 2024 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Cabinet or Cabinet Members expect to take during 
the next four-month period.  

 
A Key Decision is defined as one which: 

1. Results in the Council incurring expenditure, or making savings, of more than £250,000; or 
2. Is significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards in the Borough 
 

The current Cabinet Members are:  
 

 
Councillor David Burton 

Leader of the Council 
DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.uk  

07590 229910 

 
Councillor Paul Cooper 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development  

PaulCooper@Maidstone.gov.uk  
01622 244070 

 
Councillor John Perry 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
JohnPerry@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07770 734741 

 
Councillor Claudine Russell 

Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure 
and Arts 

ClaudineRussell@Maidstone.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Councillor Patrik Garten 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
PatrikGarten@Maidstone.gov.uk 

01622 807907 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Councillor Lottie Parfitt-Reid  

Cabinet Member for Housing and Health 
LottieParfittReid@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07919 360000 

4

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:PaulCooper@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:JohnPerry@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:ClaudineRussell@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:PatrikGarten@Maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:LottieParfittReid@Maidstone.gov.uk


PUBLISHED ON 4 March 2024 
 

Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed 

against each decisi
[...]
Infrastructure and 
Economic 

Key 
Performance 
Indicators 
 

Carly Benville, 
Anna Collier 
 
 
 
carlybenville@maids
tone.gov.uk, 
annacollier@maidst
one.gov.uk 

7



Details of the 

Decision to be 
taken 

Decision to 

be taken by 

Lead 

Member 

Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Key 

E
x
e
m

p
t 

Proposed 

Consultees / 
Method(s) of 
Consultation 

Documents 

to be 
considered 
by Decision 

taker 

Representations 

may be made to 
the following 
officer by the 

date stated 

PUBLISHED ON 4 March 2024 
 

Development 
Policy Advisory 
Committee 
6 Mar 2024 
  
 
Housing, Health 
and Environment 
Policy Advisory 
Committee  
12 Mar 2024 
 
Corporate Services 
Policy Advisory 
Committee  
13 Mar 2024 

 

 

8



 

Housing, Health and 

Environment Policy Advisory 

Committee 

12 March 2024 

 

Draft Key Performance Indicators 2024/25 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities Leisure and Arts Policy 
Advisory Committee  

5 March 2024 

Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 
Development Policy Advisory 

Committee 

6 March 2024 

Housing, Health and the Environment 

Policy Advisory Committee  

12 March 2024 

Corporate Services Policy Advisory 

Committee  

13 March 2024 

Cabinet  20 March 2024 

 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 

Urgency Not Applicable 

 

Final Decision-Maker CABINET 

Lead Head of Service Head of Insight, Communities and Governance   

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Carly Benville Information and Analytics 
Manager  

Classification  Public 

 

Wards affected All   

 

Executive Summary 

 

Committee are provided with an update on performance management arrangements 
for 2024/25 including to recommend to Cabinet the draft key performance indicators 

for 2024/25. 
 

Purpose of Report 
Decision 
 

 

9

Agenda Item 10



 

This report asks the Committee to consider the following recommendation 
to the Cabinet;  

1. To agree the draft Performance Indicators at Appendix A and note the changes to 
reporti
[...]
 “Ensure 
service plans consider biodiversity and climate 

change and monitor with performance 
indicators, so that managers plan their 
services to ensure opportunities for enhancing 

biodiversity and mitigating and adapting to 
climate change are taken” of the Council’s 

biodiversity and climate change Action Plan 

Biodiversity 
and Climate 

Change 
Manager  

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Performance management is a key tool to ensuring that the Council is 
delivering on its priorities, as set out in our strategic plan, and which 

indicates whether action is required to ensure that we improve our services, 
give value for money and good outcomes for the residents of Maidstone.   
 

2.2 Performance Management has undergone a few evolutions both nationally 
and locally, with a general reduction in emphasis on performance 

monitoring. Nationally there has been a recent increase in focus.  In July 
2023, the Office of Local Government (OFLOG) launched a beta-version of a 
new online tool, which brings together a range of existing metrics across 

local government service areas, to provide authoritative and accessible data 
and analysis about the performance of local government and support its 

improvement.   
 

2.3 Not all metrics have yet been confirmed, and there are currently no 

published metrics falling under the remit of this committee. The Local 
Authority Data Explorer can be found here: https://oflog.data.gov.uk/.  

 
2.4 The government have also committed to ensuring that OFLOG will develop 

all future metrics by July 2025, and under their current proposed future 
metrics, the following are relevant for this committee: 
 

• Homelessness and rough sleeping 
• Public Health 

• Animal Welfare 
• Anti-social behaviour 
• Environment 

• Housing 
• Neighbourhood Crime 

• Parks and Green Spaces 
 

Draft Key Performance Indicator Set 2024/25 

 
2.5 Proposed key performance indicators for consideration for the period 

2024/25 are ou
[...]
entage of all new 
homes 

John Littlemore  
Housing Health and 
Environment 

Current 

 

Safe Clean Green 

Indicator Responsible Officer Committee  
Current/New 
KPI? 

The percentage of relevant land and highways that 
is assessed as having acceptable levels of litter 

Jen Stevens  
Housing Health and 
Environment 

Current 

The percentage of relevant land and highways that 
is assessed as having acceptable levels of detritus 

Jen Stevens 
Housing Health and 
Environment 

Current  

Missed bins per 100,000 collections Jen Stevens 
Housing Health and 
Environment 

Current  

Tonnage of household waste produced per 
household 

Jen Stevens 
Housing Health and 
Environment 

Current  

Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting 

Jen Stevens 
Housing Health and 
Environment 

Current  

Contaminated tonnage (rejected) as a percentage 
of tonnage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling or composting 

Jen Stevens 
Housing Health and 

Environment 
Current  

Percentage of fly tips assessed within 2 working 
days 

Jen Stevens 
Housing Health and 
Environment 

New  

Percentage of fly-tips clear or assessed within 4 
working days 

Jen Stevens 
Housing Health and 
Environment 

New  

Fly-tipping fixed penalty notices issued per incident Jen Stevens 
Housing Health and 
Environment 

New  

18



Fly-tipping fixed penalty notices percent paid Jen Stevens 
Housing Health and 
Environment 

New  

Fly-tipping fixed penalty notices paid per incidents Jen Stevens 
Housing Health and 
Environment 

New  

Fly-tipping enforcement actions per incident Jen Stevens 
Housing Health and 
Environment 

New  

Number of Green Flag Parks Jen Stevens  
Housing Health and 
Environment 

New 

Percentage of Animal licensed establishments rated 

4* or above  
John Littlemore  

Housing Health and 

Environment  
New 

Improvement in Air Quality John Littlemore 
Housing Health and 

Environment 
Current  

Borough wide carbon emissions reducti
[...]
y linked.  
 

 
 

20

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

 
Budget Monitoring  

 
Overall net expenditure at the end of Quarter 3 for the services reporting to HHE PAC 
is  £6.402m, compared to the approved profiled budget of £5.952m, representing an 

overspend of £0.448m. Continuing pressure on the budget for Temporary 
Accommodation for Homeless Persons means that the year-end overspend is 

projected to be £0.606m.  
 
Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 3 for HHE PAC was £16.572m against a 

total budget of £39.438m. Projected total expenditure is £24.867m.   
 

The budgets used in this report are the revised estimates for 2023/24.  
 

Performance Monitoring 
 
75.0% (6 of 8) the targetable quarterly KPIs reportable to this Committee achieved 

their Quarter 3 target. 
 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update 
 
An update on progress made against schemes using this funding is shown at Appendix 

3. 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 

31st December 2023. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Housing, Health & 

Environment Policy Advisory Committee: 

 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 3 for 2023/24, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 

 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 3 for 2023/24 be noted; 

 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 3 for 2023/24, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 

been identified, be noted. 

 

4. That the UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 3 be noted. 

 

 

 

 

21



 

 

 

 

3rd Quarter Finance Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2023/24 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

[...]
g provided on each site, 

and housing association partners reviewing their development portfolio in the light of 
increased pressure to invest in their existing housing stock.   

 
As a result, the overall delivery of affordable housing for this financial year is significantly 
down compared to previous few years.  On a positive note, there should be a considerably 

higher figure for Quarter 4 delivery, as the team are aware of a large new development being 
completed before year-end. 

 

Environmental Services Q3 Performance 
 

Performance Indicator 

Q3 2023/24 

Value Target Status Short 
Trend 

(Last 
Quarter) 

Long 
Trend 

(Last 
Year) 

Public Realm 

The percentage of relevant land and 
highways that is assessed as having 

acceptable levels of litter 

97.00% 98.00%    

The percentage of relevant land and 
highways that is assessed as having 
acceptable levels of detritus 

96.11% 95.00%    

Waste Services 

Percentage of household waste sent for 

reuse, recycling and composting 
43.56% 53.00%    

Contaminated tonnage (rejected) as a 
percentage of tonnage of household 
waste sent for reuse, recycling or 

composting 

4.21% 6.00%    

Tonnage of household waste produced 
per household  

0.177t     

Missed bins per 100,000 collections 23.9 40.0    

Biodiversity & Climate Change 

Number of trees planted/size of area 

rewilded 
Annual Indicator 

 

Environmental Services Comments (where targets have been missed) 

 
Public Realm 

The KPI tracking “The percentage of relevant land and highways that is assessed as 
having acceptable levels of litter” missed its target slightly by 1.0%, achieving 97.00%. 

Due to seasonal die-back of roadside vegetation a greater amount of litter has become 
exposed. Over the next two months the scheduled litter picking will be undertaken by the 
team, and they are confident that this will reduce the problem.  

39



 

 
Waste Services 

The KPI monitoring the “Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, rec
[...]
he Town Centre over the first 
two years of funding and is now available 
online 

E9: Impactful 
Volunteering 
and/or Social 

action Projects 

Project B- A Safe 
and Attractive 
Town Centre 

achieved 
through 

Greening and 
Lighting 

An externally commissioned 
green Volunteering Project to 
Improve Town Centre Green 
Spaces, Increase Volunteering 
and Improve Wellbeing. 

£60,000 £45,000 £15,000 Five sites have been worked with throughout 
2023/24 with 25 volunteers involved at 59 
events. The sites are Maidstone Community 
Support Centre, Trinity House, Brenchley 
Gardens, Fairmeadow and planters in the 
Town Centre.  

Management Overheads £9,897 £7,423 £2,474  

Total: £298,478  

£238,933 £50,086  . 

£289,019   

 

42



 

Housing, Health and 

Environment Policy 

Advisory Committee 

12 March 2024 

 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Housing, Health and Environment Policy 

Advisory Committee 

12th March 2024 

Cabinet 20th March 2024 

 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

Yes 

 

Urgency Not Applicable 

 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Lead Head of Service John Littlemore 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Hannah Gaston 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 
The Housing Act 1996 requires that each local housing authority carries out an 
assessment of homeless need in their locality and adopts a Homelessness & Rough 

Sleeper Strategy setting out how they will meet those needs. The current Strategy 
is due to expire this year and the new Strategy explains the current environment 

and the priorities for the next 5 years.    
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To review the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029 and make 

recommendation to the Cabinet for adoption. 
 

 
 

 

43

Agenda Item 12



 

This report asks the Committee to consider the following recommendation 

to the Cabinet; 

 

1. That the new Homelessness & Rough Sleeper Strategy attached to t
[...]
uncertainty 
around the next general election which is due 
this year.

Finally, we also 
need to review 
our grant streams 
and the base 
budget for the 
wider housing 
team, to see 
if remodelling 
can be untaken 
to support the 
continuation of 
this service.

97



25

Maidstone Borough Council Housing Strategy 2024 - 2029: For further information visit: maidstone.gov.uk

98



 

HOUSING, HEALTH 

& ENVIRONMENT POLICY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

12th March 2024 

 

Demolition Contract – Approval to demolish Former Royal 

Mail Sorting Office buildings and Cantium House 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Housing Health and Environment Policy 
Advisory Committee 

12th March 2024 

Cabinet 20th March 2024 

 
 

Will this be a Key Decision? 

 

Yes 

Urgency Not Applicable  

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Lead Head of Service Philip Morris, Head of New Business & Housing 
Development 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Philip Morris, Head of New Business & Housing 
Development 

Classification Private – The information contained within the 
Appendix has been considered exempt under the 
following paragraph of part 1 of schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972:- 

 

3 = Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 

information) 

 

Public Interest Test 

 

It is in the public interest that the Appendix be 

taken in private because it relates to 
commercially sensitive information and releasing 

the information could jeopardise the financial 
position of the Council and third parties. 

Wards affected North 

99

Agenda Item 13



 

 

Executive Summary 

 

In 2021, the Policy & Resources Committee approved the acquisition of KCC’s 50% 
share in the Former Royal Mail Sorting office and the purchase of Cantium House, 
with the intention of pursuing a comprehensive redevelopment of the site, these 

transactions are now complete. In order to assist the delivery of the site during 
increased inflationary pressure on build costs, an application was made to the 

Brownfield Land Release Fund (BLRF) in 2023 with £2.1m being awarded to Maidstone 
Borough Council (MBC). Part of the funding requirements was for MBC to be in 
contract for those demolition works in which the BLRF relate to, prior to the 31st of 

March 2024.  
 

A planning application for the comprehensive redevelopment of the site was submitted 
in October 2023. Due to the timings of the proposed planning committee for this 
application and the deadline for entering into the contract for demolition works, in 

order to secure the BLRF monies, being very close to one another, a separate prior 
approval application has been submitted to the LPA for the demolition of the existing 

buildings only. This went to planning committee on the 15th of February and has been 
approved.  
 

Officers are therefore seeking approval to demolish the existing buildings, following 
receipt of vacant possession, scheduled for the 22nd of March, and to enter in contract 

for these works.  

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision  
 

 

This report asks the Committee to consider the recommendation to the 
Cabinet: 

 

1. That the Committee approve the demolition of the existing buildings at the 
Former Royal Mail Sorting Office and Cantium House site taking note of the 
contents of this report and tender information in Appendix 1. 
 

2. That the Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement, be given 
delegated authority, to appoint the preferred demolition contractor to carry out 
the necessary works as per the recommended tender price, inclusive of 

contingency, stated in the exempt appendix. 

 

3. That the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services, in consultation with the Lead Member, 
be authorised to negotiate and complete all necessary demolition contracts, 

deeds and agreements arising from or ancillary to the demolition application.  

 

 

  

100



 

1,000 Homes Programme – Individual Sche
[...]
ormed by the Housing, Health & Environment Policy Advisory 

Committee consideration of this report, the Executive will make the final 
decision regarding the recommendations. 

 
6.2 The approval of the recommendations will enable the project team to 

appoint the contractor to commence demolition works. 

 

 
7 REPORT APPENDICES 

 
The following documents are to be published with this report and form part 
of the report: 

 
• Exempt Appendix 1: Tender return cost 

 

 

8 BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None 

105



Document is Restricted

106

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2024
	9 Forward Plan relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference
	10 Draft Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1 - Draft 2024-25 KPIs for HHE PAC

	11 3rd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Finance Update
	Appendix 2 - Performance Update
	Appendix 3 - UKSPF Update

	12 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029
	Appendix A - Strategic Review and Briefing Note
	Appendix B - Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy

	13 Demolition Contract - Approval to demolish Former Royal Mail Sorting Officer buildings and Cantium House
	14 Exempt Appendix 1: Tender Cost



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 12 MARCH 2024 

 
 

Attendees: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillors Knatchbull (Chairman), Eagle, Hastie, Joy, 
Khadka, Mortimer, Riordan, Rose and Springett 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillors Garten, Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services and Parfitt-Reid, Cabinet 

Member for Housing and Health 
  

 
128. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jeffery.  
 

129. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Eagle was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Jeffery. 
 

130. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
131. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

There were no Visiting Members. 
 

132. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
133. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
134. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless any Member of the 
Committee wished to discuss Item 14 – Exempt Appendix 1: Tender Cost, in 

which case the Committee would enter into closed session due to the possible 
disclosure of exempt information, for the reason specified having applied the 
public interest test. 

 
135. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2024  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 



 

2 
 

136. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be noted. 

 
137. DRAFT KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  

 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services introduced the report and stated 
that it was proposed to increase the number of key performance indicators for the 

Committee’s services. This would bring the Council in line with the Office of Local 
Government (OFLOG)’s online monitoring tool which compared local government 

performance and metrics. An online dashboard of the Committee’s key 
performance indicators would also be created and reports on the indicators would 
be provided to the Committee biannually. 

 
The Committee agreed that the additional key performance indicators were 

necessary and an online dashboard for the Committee’s key performance 
indicators would be useful. 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET: That 
 

1. The draft Performance Indicators at Appendix A of the report be agreed, 
and; 
 

2. The changes to reporting arrangements be noted. 
 

138. 3RD QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services introduced the report and stated 
that: 
 

• The Council was projecting a net overspend of £606,000 for the 
Committee’s services, and as an authority a net overspend of £239,000 for 

the 2023/24 financial year; 
 

• The largest overspend in the Committee’s budget was £990,000 for 

providing homeless temporary accommodation and there was a slippage in 
the Capital programme of £14.6 million to 2024/25; 

 
• There were two red key performance indicators: the number of affordable 

homes delivered, and the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 

recycling and composting; and, 
 

• The number of affordable homes delivered was outside of the Council’s 
control and the percentage of household waste sent for recycling was 
partially impacted by seasonal factors.  

 
RESOLVED: That the following be noted: 

 
1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 3 for 2023/24, including the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 

variances have been identified; 
  

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 3 for 2023/24; 



 

3 
 

 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 3 for 2023/24, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues 
have been identified; and 

 
4. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 3 of the 

report. 
 

Note: Councillor Hastie arrived during the consideration of the item at 6.38 p.m. 

and had no disclosures or disclosures of lobbying. 
 

139. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2024-2029  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Health introduced the item and stated that 

the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2024 had achieved its 
objectives despite multiple crises including the Covid-19 pandemic, the war in 

Ukraine and a cost of living crisis. An estimated 1,000 people approached the 
Council in the last year over homelessness. It was stated that after consultation 
with service users, stakeholders, Council Officers and Councillors that the 

priorities of the previous strategy were still relevant and would continue. These 
included: prevention, accommodation, support for vulnerable groups and 

alleviation of rough sleeping. 
 
In response to questions the Head of Housing and Regulatory Services stated that 

certain groups were ineligible for Homelessness assistance, and that included 
individuals granted a sponsorship visa, students from overseas and those not 

entitled to public funds. It was stated that Council Housing Officers provided 
advice to tenants that had been served no fault evictions and that the government 

was seeking to repeal no fault evictions through the Renters Reform Bill. 
 
The Committee welcomed the strategy and emphasised that the priorities of the 

previous strategy had been recognised as relevant in the consultation. 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to CABINET: That the new Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeper Strategy attached in Appendix B of the report, be adopted. 
 

140. DEMOLITION CONTRACT - APPROVAL TO DEMOLISH FORMER ROYAL MAIL 
SORTING OFFICE BUILDINGS AND CANTIUM HOUSE  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Health introduced the report and stated that 
planning permission (prior approval) to demolish the Former Royal Mail Sorting 

Officer buildings and Cantium House had been granted by the Council’s Planning 
Committee. It was proposed to enter the demolition contract with the preferred 

tenderer in order to secure the monies from the Brownfield Land Release Fund 
(BLRF). The existing tenants of the building had been served notice and were due 
to leave at the end of March 2024.  

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to CABINET: That 

 
1. The demolition of the existing buildings at the Former Royal Mail Sorting 

Officer and Cantium House site be approved, taking note of the contents of 

the report and tender information in Appendix 1 of the report; 
 



 

4 
 

2. The Director of Finance, Resources and Business Improvement, be given 

delegated authority, to appoint the preferred demolition contract to carry 
out the necessary works as per the recommended tender price, inclusive of 
contingency, stated in the exempt appendix of the report; and 

 
3. The Head of Mid Kent Legal Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member, be authorised to negotiate and complete all necessary demolition 
contracts, deeds and agreements arising from or ancillary to the demolition 
application. 

 
141. EXEMPT APPENDIX 1: TENDER COST  

 
RESOLVED: That the item be considered alongside Item 13 – Demolition Contract 
– Approval to demolish Former Royal Mail Sorting Office buildings and Cantium 

House. 
 

142. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30 p.m. to 7.00 p.m. 


